
Coffee Table 

Installation & Assembly



Assembly Instructions
We have designed our furniture with you,the customer in mind.Our clear,
easy to follow step by step instructions will guide you through the project 
from start to finish. Feel confident that this will be a fun and rewarding project. 
The final product will be a quality piece of furniture that will go together smoothly 
and give years of enjoyment.

         

Before You Start

Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near 
to the area in which they will be placed in use,
to avoid moving the product unnecessarily once assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away fr
om babies and children as they potentially pose a serious choking 
hazard.



Completed Assembly
 



Parts Description

13

12

12

7

11

11

1

2

3

5

6

4

8

9

10



1

①Back Top Panel          1pc

2

②Front Top Panel        1pc③Back Side Panel          1pc

④Front Side Panel         1pc⑤Left Side Panel         1pc ⑥Right Side Panel       1pc

⑦Left Top Support Bar  1pc⑧Right Top Support Bar 1pc ⑨Left Bottom Panel       1pc

⑩Right Bottom Panel     1pc Bottom Support Bar  2pcs Bottom Support Bar 2pcs

Middle Bottom 
     Support Bar                1pc

3

4 5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

13



A B C

D E F

Cam Bolt                             38pcs Cam Lock                              38pcs 8x30mm Wooden Dowel  28pcs 

4*35mm Screw                     12pcs4*20mm Screw                    12pcs 3x14mm Screw                 2pcs

H I

Hinge                                       2pcs Magnet Strip                        1pc

G

Magnet                                            1pc

K L

Left Folding Pull Rod                 1pc Right Folding Pull Rod         1pc

J

3x12mm Screw                           22pcs



M N O

P Q R

Bolt                                          1pc Knob                                          1pc 4*12mm Screw                28pcs

Right Lifting Rod                       1pcLeft Lifting Rod                         1pc Angle Iron Piece                4pcs

T

Iron Piece                                4pcs

S

Iron Piece                                        4pcs

U

3*12mm Screw                32pcs



Cam-bolt head needs to be in cent r

Panel



Step 1
1.Screw Cam Bolt(A) into Left Side Panel(5) and Right Side Panel(6).
2.Insert Wooden Dowel(C) into Left Side Panel(5) and Right Side Panel(6).
3.Attach Left Top Support Bar(7) to Left Side Panel(5), using Screw(D).
4.Attach Right Top Support Bar(8) to Right Side Panel(6), using Screw(D).

Step 2
1.Attach Left Side Panel(5) and Right Side Panel(6) into Back Side 
Panel(3) by Cam Lock(B) .

A x 4 C x 4 D x 12

B x 4

5

6

C

C
CD

D
D D

D
D

DD
D

D
D D

7

8

A

A

A

A

C

Gently screw cam
bolt into the
threaded anchor.

Insert cam lock with
arrow pointing down.
Screw the cam firmly
into locked position.

3

5

6

B

B

B

B

⑤Left Side Panel              1pc

⑥Right Side Panel            1pc

⑦Left Top Support Bar     1pc

⑧Right Top Support Bar   1pc

③Back Side Panel          1pc



Step 3

Step 4

        

1.Screw Cam Bolt(A) into Left Bottom Panel(9).
2.Insert Wooden Dowel(C) into Left Bottom Panel(9).
3.Attach Left Bottom Panel(9) into Right Bottom Panel(10) by Cam Lock(B).

1.Insert Wooden Dowel(C) into the completed piece from step 2.
2.Attach Left Bottom Panel(9) and Right Bottom Panel(10) into the 
completed piece from step 2 by Screw(E).

A x 4

B x 4

C x 2

E x 12

Gently screw cam
bolt into the
threaded anchor.

Insert cam lock with
arrow pointing down.
Screw the cam firmly
into locked position.

C

C
10

9

A

A

A

A

B

B

B

B

3

5

6

C

C

C

C

C
C

C
C

E

E

E

E

E
E

E

E
E

E
E

E

9

10

⑨Left Bottom Panel          1pc

⑩Right Bottom Panel       1pc

C x 8



Step 5
1.Screw Cam Bolt(A) into Left Bottom Panel(9) and Right Bottom 
Panel(10).
2.Insert Wooden Dowel(C) into Left Bottom Panel(9) and Right 
Bottom Panel(10).

1.Screw Cam Bolt(A) into Bottom Support Bar(11) .
2.Insert Wooden Dowel(C) into Bottom Support Bar(11) .
3.Attach Bottom Support Bar(12) and Middle Bottom Support 
Bar(13) into Bottom Support Bar(11) by Cam Lock(B).

Step 6

        

Gently screw cam
bolt into the
threaded anchor.

Insert cam lock with
arrow pointing down.
Screw the cam firmly
into locked position.

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

10

9

A

A
A

A

A

A A
A

A

A

A

A
A

A A
A

C

13

11 x2

12

12

11

11

AA

A

AA

B
B

B
B

B

B
B

B

B
B

C x 8

A x 16

Bottom Support Bar     2pcs

Bottom Support Bar    2pcs

Middle Bottom 
Support Bar                       1pc

A x 10

B x 10

C x 2

Gently screw cam
bolt into the
threaded anchor.



        

Step 7
1.Attach the completed piece from step 6 into Left Bottom Panel(9) and 
Right Bottom Panel(10) by Cam Lock(B).

1.Turn over the part completed in step 7 as shown.
2.Screw Cam Bolt(A) into Front Top Panel(2).
3.Attach Magnet (G) to Front Top Panel(2) by Screw (F).
4.Insert Wooden Dowel(C) into Left Side Panel(5) and Right 
Side Panel(6).
5.Attach Front Top Panel(2) to Left Side Panel(5) and Right Side 
Panel(6) by Cam Lock (B).

Step 8

Bx16

F
F

G

2

2

5

6

A

A

A

A

B

B

B

B

C
C

C
C

A x 4 B x 4

F x 2

G x 1

C x 4

B x 16

②Front Top Panel             1pc

Insert cam lock with
arrow pointing down.
Screw the cam firmly
into locked position.

Gently screw cam
bolt into the
threaded anchor.

Insert cam lock with
arrow pointing down.
Screw the cam firmly
into locked position.

Note that Magent(G) is outside and
facing downwards



        

Side Panel(4) by Screw(J).

Step 9
1.Attach Hinge(H) to Front Side Panel(4) by Screw(J).
2.Attach Magnet Strip(I) to Front Side Panel(4) by Screw(J).
3.Attach Left Folding Pull Rod(K) and Right Folding Pull Rod(L) to Front 

4.Attach knob(N) to Front Side Panel(4) by Bolt(M).

Step 10
1.Attach Hinge(H) to Left Bottom Panel(9) and Right Bottom 
Panel(10) by Screw(J).
2.Attach Left Folding Pull Rod(K) to Left Side Panel(5) by Screw(J).
3.Attach Right Folding Pull Rod(L) to Right Side Panel(6) by Screw(J).

H x 2 I x 1

J x 12 K x 1

M x 1

N x 1

L x 1

H

H I

JJJ

JJ J J
J

JJ

JJK

L

M

N

4

4

JJ

L

H

J J J

J
J J

J
J

J
J

JJJ
4

5

6

④Front Side Panel            1pc

J x 10

J
J

Pay attention to the bending angle of the folding pull rod

J

J
J

H

H

L

K

L

H



        

Step 11
1.Attach Left Lifting Rod(P) and Right Lifting Rod(Q) to Back Top 
Panel(1) by Screw(O).

1.Attach Left Lifting Rod(P) to Left Top Support Bar(7) by Screw(O).
2.Attach Right Lifting Rod(Q) to Right Top Support Bar(8) by 
Screw(O).

Step 12

O x 12

P x 1

Q x 1

Ox8

8
1

5

①Back Top Panel              1pc

O x 16

This step requires two people to complete

Q

1

Ox6

Ox6

P

Q

Ox6

Q



Step 13
1.Use Screw(J) to connect Angle Iron Piece (R) the four corners of Back 
Side Panel(3). 
2.Attach Angle Iron Piece (R) to Left Side Panel(5) and Right Side Panel(6) 
by Screw(J).
3.Attach Iron Piece (T) to Left Side Panel(5) and Right Side Panel(6) 
by Screw(J).
4.Attach Iron Piece (S) to Front Side Panel(4) by Screw(U).

U x 32

R x 4

T x 4

S x 4

45

6

U

U
U

U
UUU

U
U

T

T

T

R

R

Rx2

S

S

S

S
T

U U
U

U U

U
U

U U

UU

UU

U
U

U
U
U

U


